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DIRECTOR OF DEPARTMENT OF
)
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)



)



Petitioner,
)




)


vs.

)

No.  08-1964 PO



)

ERIK C. HENSON,

)




)



Respondent.
)

DECISION
The Director of the Department of Public Safety (“the Director”) has cause to discipline Erik C. Henson as a licensed peace officer because Henson committed the criminal offense of sexual misconduct in the first degree.
Procedure

On November 17, 2008, the Director filed a complaint to discipline Henson.  On December 3, 2008, we served Henson by certified mail with our notice of complaint/notice of hearing and a copy of the complaint.  Henson filed an answer.  We held a hearing on April 14, 2009.  Assistant Attorney General Christopher R. Fehr represented the Director.  Neither Henson nor anyone representing him appeared.
Findings of Fact

1.
The Director licensed Henson as a peace officer.  The license is current.
2.
Sometime during the summer of 2000, Henson, 29 years old, purposely subjected S.H., 13 years old, to sexual contact without S.H.’s consent.

3.
On August 6, 2008, the prosecuting attorney of Clay County filed a first amended information in the Circuit Court of Clay County charging Henson with the Class A misdemeanor of sexual misconduct in the first degree in violation of § 566.090, RSMo 2000.

4.
On August 6, 2008, the court found Henson guilty upon his plea of guilty to the charge in the first amended information.  The court suspended the imposition of sentence and placed Henson on probation for two years. 
Conclusions of Law


We have jurisdiction to hear the Director’s complaint.
  The Director has the burden of proving facts for which the law allows discipline.
  

The Director relies upon § 590.080.1(2), which allows discipline of any licensee who “[h]as committed any criminal offense, whether or not a criminal charge has been filed.”  A misdemeanor is a criminal offense.
  

Henson was charged with a Class A misdemeanor violation of § 566.090,
 which provides:

1.  A person commits the crime of sexual misconduct in the first degree if he has deviate sexual intercourse with another person of the same sex or he purposely subjects another person to sexual contact or engages in conduct which would constitute sexual contact except that the touching occurs through the clothing.  
2.  Sexual misconduct in the first degree is a class A misdemeanor unless the actor has previously been convicted of an offense under this chapter or unless in the course thereof the actor displays a deadly weapon in a threatening manner or the offense is committed 
as a part of a ritual or ceremony, in which case it is a class D felony.

A person acts purposely, or with purpose, “with respect to his conduct or to a result thereof when it is his conscious object to engage in that conduct or to cause that result.”


Sexual contact is “any touching of another person with the genitals or any touching of the genitals or anus of another person, or the breast of a female person, for the purpose of arousing or gratifying sexual desire of any person[.]”


Henson admits that he was guilty of the crime charged in the first amended information, and he pled guilty to it.  Therefore, there is cause for discipline under § 590.080.1(2).

The Director also claims that his Regulations 11 CSR 75-13.090(2)(A) and (3)(C) define “criminal offense” to include one who has pled guilty to a crime.  We need not address this contention because the Director has proven through other evidence that Henson committed a criminal offense.


The Director also relies on § 590.080.1(6), which allows discipline of any licensee who “[h]as violated a provision of this chapter or a rule promulgated pursuant to this chapter.”  However, the Director fails to allege in his complaint what statute or regulation that Henson violated.  Both our regulation
 and due process
 require him to specify the laws he is relying upon.  Further, the Director offered no evidence of the statute or regulation violated.  Therefore, we find no cause for discipline under § 590.080.1(6).

In his answer to the complaint, Henson takes responsibility and expresses remorse for his criminal conduct, describes his rehabilitation efforts, and asks that he be allowed to resign his peace officer license.  We have no authority to determine the measure of discipline to be taken 
against any licensee.  Section 590.080.3 authorizes the Director to hold a hearing to decide whether to “probate, suspend, or permanently revoke the license at issue.”  Henson must submit to the Director any evidence he wants considered relating to the measure of discipline.
Summary

There is cause to discipline Henson under § 590.080.1(2).


SO ORDERED on April 23, 2009.


________________________________



JOHN J. KOPP


Commissioner

�Statutory references are to RSMo Supp. 2008 unless otherwise noted.


�Section 590.080.2.  


�Missouri Real Estate Comm'n v. Berger, 764 S.W.2d 706, 711 (Mo. App., E.D. 1989).  


	�Section 566.016.3, RSMo 2000.


	�RSMo 2000.


	�Section 562.016.2, RSMo 2000.


	�Section 566.010(3), RSMo 2000.


	�1 CSR 15-3.350(2)(A)4.


	�Sander v. Missouri Real Estate Comm'n, 710 S.W.2d 896, 901 (Mo. App., E.D. 1986).
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